
 

 
Agenda 

 
 
 
 
 

Cabinet 
 
 
 

Date: Thursday 3 October 2019 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Place: Freemen's Room - Oxford Town Hall 

 
For any further information please contact:  

John Mitchell, Committee and Member Services Officer 

Telephone: 01865252217 

Email: jmitchell@oxford.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 

 
Details of how City Councillors and members of the public may engage with this 
meeting may be found on page 7 of this agenda. 
 
 
 
 
As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record the meeting please let the 
Committee Services Officer know how you wish to do this before the start of the 
meeting. 
 
 



 
 

Cabinet 
 
Membership 
 
 
Chair/ Leader Councillor Susan Brown Leader of the Council, Cabinet 

Member for Economic 
Development and Partnerships 

 
Vice Chair/ 
Deputy Leader 
 

Councillor Linda Smith Deputy Leader (Statutory), 
Cabinet Member for Leisure and 
Housing 

 
 

Councillor Ed Turner Deputy Leader, Cabinet 
Member for Finance and Asset 
Management 

 
 

Councillor Nigel Chapman Cabinet Member for Safer 
Communities and Customer 
Focused Services 

 
 

Councillor Mary Clarkson Cabinet Member for Culture and 
City Centre 

 
 

Councillor Tom Hayes Cabinet Member for Zero 
Carbon Oxford 

 
 

Councillor Alex Hollingsworth Cabinet Member for Planning 
and Sustainable Transport 

 
 

Councillor Mike Rowley Cabinet Member for Affordable 
Housing 

 
 

Councillor Marie Tidball Cabinet Member for Supporting 
Local Communities 

 
 

Councillor Louise Upton Cabinet Member for Healthy 
Oxford 

 
 
 
 

The quorum for this meeting is three, substitutes are not allowed. 
 
Future items to be discussed by the Cabinet can be found on the Forward Plan which is 
available on the Council’s website 
 

Copies of this agenda 

 
Reference copies are available to consult in the Town Hall Reception. Agendas are published 6 
working days before the meeting and the draft minutes a few days after. 

 

All agendas, reports and minutes are available online and can be: 

- viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- downloaded from our website 

- viewed using the computers in the Customer Services, St Aldate’s, or 

- subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

 

 
 

http://10.206.136.158/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=345&RD=0
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20169/council_meetings
http://mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk/ielogon.aspx?lp=1&RPID=2852798&HPID=2852798&Forms=1&META=mgSubscribeLogon


 

AGENDA 
 

PART ONE 
PUBLIC BUSINESS 

 
 
  Pages 
   

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

3   ADDRESSES AND QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 

 

4   COUNCILLOR ADDRESSES ON ANY ITEM FOR DECISION ON 
THE BOARD'S AGENDA  
 

 

5   COUNCILLOR ADDRESSES ON NEIGHBOURHOOD ISSUES  
 

 

6   ITEMS RAISED BY BOARD MEMBERS  
 

 

7   SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

 

 Scrutiny Committee will consider the Commissioning of Services at 
Floyds Row item at its meeting on 01 October. Any recommendations 
to Cabinet flowing from that meeting will be published as a supplement 
to this agenda.  
 

 

8   COMMISSIONING OF SERVICES AT FLOYDS ROW 
 

9 - 30 

 Lead Member: Deputy Leader (Statutory) - Leisure and Housing 
(Councillor Linda Smith) 

 

 The Head of Housing has submitted a report to seek approval to 
increase the capital budget envelope for the Floyds Row project; to 
delegate authority to commission further capital works; and to 
commission the service contract to operate services from this new 
project. 
 
Recommendations: Cabinet is recommended to: 
 
1.Recommend that Council revise the capital budget for this project, 
to take the capital envelope of the project to £1,892,300, including 
contingencies, as outlined in Appendix 3 Option A, increasing the 
budget by £1,134k.   Noting grant funding already secured of £275k 
capital funding from the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 
Government (MHCLG), and £100k from Public Health England, which 
will reduce the funding requirement from the Council’s 2019/20 capital 

 



 

programme accordingly, and noting that additional external funding  
contributions are being progressed from a variety of sources, including 
the MHCLG; Oxfordshire District and County Councils; the Oxfordshire 
Clinical Commissioning Group and other charitable sources;  
2.Recommend that Council make budget provision for the gross 
revenue costs of providing Floyds Row in the sum of £1.069 million in 
2019-20 funded by grants and contributions;  
3.Delegate authority to the Assistant Chief Executive, in consultation 
with the Head of Finance and Head of Law and Governance, to enter 
into contracts to complete the full capital works to convert the building 
(phases 1 and 2), on the basis that in the opinion of the Head of 
Finance, that this continues to represent best value;  
4.Delegate authority to the Regeneration and Major Projects Service 
Manager, in consultation with the Heads of Housing and Finance, to 
enter into a lease of Floyds Row for a peppercorn rent, on the basis as 
summarised in this report;  
5.Delegate authority to the Head of Housing, to enter into a Service 
Contract as set out in this report, for the delivery of services at Floyds 
Row from 1st April 2020 to 31st March 2021,  
6.Note that the current Street Outreach Team contract with the Council 
will be varied to include the interim service arrangements (worth 
c.£400k) up to end March 2020 within existing budget and funding 
envelopes;  
7.Delegate authority to the Head of Housing to undertake the re-
procurement of the Street Outreach and Floyds Row commissioned 
services during 2020/21, noting a further report will be brought to 
Cabinet in late 2020, to recommend the award of contract; and the 
annual report on rough sleeping and single homelessness 
commissioning spend, will be brought to Cabinet in March 2020;  
8.Agree to provide the grant funding proposed in this report in order to 
facilitate the initial trial period of operation of the Floyds Row 
assessment centre; and 
9.Note the progress with the development of this venue and new 
services, as part of a wider transformation programme.  Noting that 
interim Somewhere Safe to Stay and Winter Shelter services will 
commence from Simon House from late October 2019, with some 
services moving to Floyds Row in January 2020, with the current 
programme expecting the completion of Floyds Row by end March 
2020. 
 

9   MINUTES 
 

31 - 36 

 Recommendation: That Cabinet resolves to APPROVE the minutes 
of the meeting held on 11 September 2019 as a true and accurate 
record. 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

10   DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 

 

 Meetings are scheduled for the following dates: 
 
• 09 October 2019 
• 13 November  2019 
• 11 December 2019 
 
All meetings start at 6pm. 
 

 



 

DECLARING INTERESTS 
 
General duty 
 
You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item 
on the agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as soon as it becomes apparent to you. 
 
What is a disclosable pecuniary interest? 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your* employment; sponsorship (ie payment for 
expenses incurred by you in carrying out your duties as a councillor or towards your 
election expenses); contracts; land in the Council’s area; licences for land in the Council’s 
area; corporate tenancies; and securities.  These declarations must be recorded in each 
councillor’s Register of Interests which is publicly available on the Council’s website. 
 
Declaring an interest 
 
Where any matter disclosed in your Register of Interests is being considered at a meeting, 
you must declare that you have an interest.  You should also disclose the nature as well as 
the existence of the interest. 
 
If you have a disclosable pecuniary interest, after having declared it at the meeting you 
must not participate in discussion or voting on the item and must withdraw from the meeting 
whilst the matter is discussed. 
 
Member’s Code of Conduct and public perception 
 
Even if you do not have a disclosable pecuniary interest in a matter, the Members’ Code of 
Conduct says that a member “must serve only the public interest and must never 
improperly confer an advantage or disadvantage on any person including yourself” and that 
“you must not place yourself in situations where your honesty and integrity may be 
questioned”.  What this means is that the matter of interests must be viewed within the 
context of the Code as a whole and regard should continue to be paid to the perception of 
the public. 
 
*Disclosable pecuniary interests that must be declared are not only those of the member her or himself 
but also those of the member’s spouse, civil partner or person they are living with as husband or wife or 
as if they were civil partners. 



 

 
HOW OXFORD CITY COUNCILLORS AND MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC CAN ENGAGE 

AT THE CABINET 
 

Addresses and questions by members of the public, (15 minutes in total) 
 
Members of the public can submit questions in writing about any item for decision at the 
meeting. Questions, stating the relevant agenda item, must be received by the Head of Law 
and Governance by 9.30am two clear working day before the meeting (eg for a Tuesday 
meeting, the deadline would be 9.30am on the Friday before). Questions can be submitted 
either by letter or by email (to cabinet@oxford.gov.uk ). 
 
Answers to the questions will be provided in writing at the meeting; supplementary 
questions will not be allowed. If it is not possible to provide an answer at the meeting it will 
be included in the minutes that are published on the Council’s website within 2 working 
days of the meeting. 
 
The Chair has discretion in exceptional circumstances to agree that a submitted question or 
related statement (dealing with matters that appear on the agenda) can be asked verbally 
at the meeting. In these cases, the question and/or address is limited to 3 minutes, and will 
be answered verbally by the Chair or another Cabinet member or an officer of the Council. 
The text of any proposed address must be submitted within the same timescale as 
questions. 
 
For this agenda item the Chair’s decision is final. 
 
Councillors speaking at meetings 
 
Oxford City councillors may, when the chair agrees, address the Cabinet on an item for 
decision on the agenda (other than on the minutes). The member seeking to make an 
address must notify the Head of Law and Governance by 9.30am at least one clear working 
day before the meeting, stating the relevant agenda items. An address may last for no more 
than three minutes. If an address is made, the Cabinet member who has political 
responsibility for the item for decision may respond or the Cabinet will have regard to the 
points raised in reaching its decision. 
 
Councillors speaking on Neighbourhood issues (10 minutes in total) 
 
Any City Councillor can raise local issues on behalf of communities directly with the 
Cabinet. The member seeking to make an address must notify the Head of Law and 
Governance by 9.30am at least one clear working day before the meeting, giving outline 
details of the issue. Priority will be given to those members who have not already 
addressed the Cabinet within the year and in the order received. Issues can only be raised 
once unless otherwise agreed by the Cabinet. The Cabinet’s responsibility will be to hear 
the issue and respond at the meeting, if possible, or arrange a written response within 10 
working days. 
 
Items raised by Cabinet members 
 
Such items must be submitted within the same timescale as questions and will be for 
discussion only and not for a Cabinet decision. Any item which requires a decision of the 
Cabinet will be the subject of a report to a future meeting of the Cabinet 

mailto:cabinet@oxford.gov.uk


 

 



 

. 

 

To: Cabinet 

Date: 3 October 2019 

Report of: Head of Housing 

Title of Report:  Floyds Row – Single Homelessness Engagement and 
Assessment Centre – Approvals for additional capital 
funding and commissioning the delivery of the 
services from this new facility 

 

Summary and recommendations 

Purpose of report: To seek approval to increase the capital budget envelope 
for the Floyds Row project; to delegate authority to 
commission further capital works; and to commission the 
service contract to operate services from this new project. 

Key decision: Yes  

Executive Board 
Member: 

Councillor Linda Smith, Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Leisure and Housing  

Corporate Priority: Meeting Housing Needs 

Policy Framework: Housing and Homelessness Strategy 2018 to 2021 

Recommendations: That  Cabinet resolves to: 

1. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2. 

 

3. 

Recommend that Council revise the capital budget for this project, to take 
the capital envelope of the project to £1,892,300, including contingencies, as 
outlined in Appendix 3 Option A, increasing the budget by £1,134k.   Noting 
grant funding already secured of £275k capital funding from the Ministry of 
Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG), and £100k from 
Public Health England, which will reduce the funding requirement from the 
Council’s 2019/20 capital programme accordingly, and noting that additional 
external funding  contributions are being progressed from a variety of 
sources, including the MHCLG; Oxfordshire District and County Councils; the 
Oxfordshire Clinical Commissioning Group and other charitable sources;  

Recommend that Council make budget provision for the gross revenue 
costs of providing Floyds Row in the sum of £1.069 million in 2019-20 funded 
by grants and contributions;  

Delegate authority to the Assistant Chief Executive, in consultation with the 
Head of Finance and Head of Law and Governance, to enter into contracts to 
complete the full capital works to convert the building (phases 1 and 2), on 
the basis that in the opinion of the Head of Finance, that this continues to 
represent best value;  

9

Agenda Item 8



4. 

 

 

5. 

 

 

6.  

 

7. 

 

 

 

 

8. 

 

 

9. 

Delegate authority to the Regeneration and Major Projects Service 
Manager, in consultation with the Heads of Housing and Finance, to enter 
into a lease of Floyds Row for a peppercorn rent, on the basis as 
summarised in this report;  

Delegate authority to the Head of Housing, to enter into a Service Contract 
as set out in this report, for the delivery of services at Floyds Row from 1st 
April 2020 to 31st March 2021,  

Note that the current Street Outreach Team contract with the Council will be 
varied to include the interim service arrangements (worth c.£400k) up to end 
March 2020 within existing budget and funding envelopes;  

Delegate authority to the Head of Housing to undertake the re-procurement 
of the Street Outreach and Floyds Row commissioned services during 
2020/21, noting a further report will be brought to Cabinet in late 2020, to 
recommend the award of contract; and the annual report on rough sleeping 
and single homelessness commissioning spend, will be brought to Cabinet in 
March 2020;  

Agree to provide the grant funding proposed in this report in order to 
facilitate the initial trial period of operation of the Floyds Row assessment 
centre; and 

Note the progress with the development of this venue and new services, as 
part of a wider transformation programme.  Noting that interim Somewhere 
Safe to Stay and Winter Shelter services will commence from Simon House 
from late October 2019, with some services moving to Floyds Row in 
January 2020, with the current programme expecting the completion of 
Floyds Row by end March 2020. 

 

Appendices 

Appendix 1 

Appendix 2 

Appendix 3 

Risk Register  

Equality Impact Assessment 

Financial Analysis and Comparability Statement of 
Proposed Options 

Introduction and Background  

1. This report provides an update to Cabinet on the continued progress of the 
dev
[...]
ct being progressed 
and a long-term lease being agreed.  
 

14



22. The Council spend will be partly funded through the re-profiling of expenditure that 
currently goes towards the core outreach cost, and also funded partly by income 
from service charge (which contributes towards the cost of housing management 
staff). In year one, costs are covered as they will also be supplemented by some 
MHCLG grant funding. From year two however, there is a deficit. 

 

23. A Memorandum of Understanding on a Strategic Partnership between St Mungo’s 
and Oxford City Council has been drafted for agreement.  One element of this is for 
a 30 year lease of Floyds Row to be agreed between the Council and St Mungo’s.  
This is proposed to be charged at a peppercorn rent only.  The lease will require St 
Mungo’s to enter into a reasonable management agreement with another provider 
should that provider be commissioned to provide the service after April 2021. 
 

24. Break clauses will also apply at review points in the lease to allow each party to re-
assess the service requirement landscape, emerging needs, and other initiatives 
and financial circumstances.  The current planning consent for Floyds Row, in terms 
of change of use, is currently only for five years also.  The financial cost of seeking 
planning consent for change of use again, should that be required from year 6 on, is 
negligible. 
 

25. The rental income assumptions within Council budgets for the lease rental return on 
the building, which is foregone, is proposed to be recompensed from the revenue 
funding for this project, and this assumption is included within the financial 
modelling . 
 

Interim Service arrangements 
 
26. Given the challenges in delivering Floyds Row, the building is not expected to be 

ready for service delivery until late December 2019.  As the Council has committed 
to the MHCLG to deliver the Somewhere Safe to Stay (SStS) service by the 21st 
October 2019, and members have committed to provide a winter shelter from early 
winter, the Council has put in place arrangements for an interim service, to operate 
out of Simon House, managed by St Mungo’s.  This interim arrangement will have 
twelve spaces for an SStS service and between ten and fifteen spaces for a winter 
shelter.   

 
Procurement Arrangements 

 
27. In order to commission services up until March 2020, it is proposed that the current 

Street Outreach contract with St Mungo’s is varied for this purpose. This contract is 
for £350k per annum and was granted on a 3 years+ the ability to extend for a 
further 2 years basis.  Procurement rules allow for variation of up to 50% of the total 
contract value in certain circumstances.  It is proposed that an additional c.£400k be 
added onto the contract, which is within this permitted level of flexibility and meets 
the further requirements of contract extension.  

 
28. When the current contract with St Mungo’s expires, it is proposed that to facilitate a 

trial period of the revised operation,  a one year grant agreement be entered into 
with  St Mungo’s from 1st April 2020 to 31st March 2021, to fund the outreach and 

15



Floyds Row services, before going to full tender.  This allows for the rapid 
mobilisation of this service; time for the service to bed in and for lessons to be 
learnt; and to enable a full and evidenced specification to be written for tender. This 
trial period is important given this service is different to any delivered previously. 

 

Options  
 

29. Officers recommend that Floyds Row is fully developed (Option A) as this provides 
the best value for money, as well as the best outcomes for clients. 
 

30. However there are options to partially complete the project: 
 

 Option A: Full completion of project, delivery of 20 Staging Post beds, 20 
StSS beds and 16 Winter Shelter beds in addition to assessment hub 
 

 Option B: Completion of two wings [with construction ceasing part way 
through Phase 2]. De
[...]

Appendix 3

29



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 Minutes of a meeting of the  
CABINET 
on Wednesday 11 September 2019  
 
 

Committee members: 

Councillor Brown (Chair) Councillor Chapman 

Councillor Clarkson Councillor Hayes 

Councillor Hollingsworth Councillor Rowley 

Councillor Tidball Councillor Upton 

Officers:  

Gordon Mitchell, Chief Executive 
Tom Bridgman, Executive Director (Development) 
Aileen Carlisle, Interim Executive Director (Communities and Customers) 
Tim Sadler, Transition Director / Chairman Direct Services Companies 
Anita Bradley, Monitoring Officer 
Nigel Kennedy, Head of Financial Services 
Laura Bessell, Benefits Manager 
Julia Tomkins, Grants & External Funding Officer 
John Mitchell, Committee and Member Services Officer 

Also present: 

Councillor Andrew Gant 

Apologies: 

Councillors Linda Smith and Turner sent apologies. 
 

49. Declarations of Interest  

None. 

50. Addresses and Questions by Members of the Public  

None. 

51. Councillor Addresses on any item for decision on the Board's 
agenda  

None. 

52. Councillor Addresses on Neighbourhood Issues  

None. 
 
 

31

Agenda Item 9



 

53. Items raised by Board Members  

None. 

54. Scrutiny Committee Reports  

Councillor Gant, speaking in his capacity as Chair of the Scrutiny Committee, spoke to 
the Committee’s report on Monitoring the Community Grants Programme (item 9 of the 
agenda). He was grateful for the Cabinet’s agreement to the Committee’s  two 
recommendations. He noted that the Cabinet report’s reference to 448 Oxford Lottery 
tickets sold was in fact a reference to the number of lottery transactions, a point which 
had been clarified during the Committee’s discussion. The Cabinet agreement to find 
ways of encouraging a wider range of organisations to benefit from the grants 
programme was particularly welcome.  
 
Cllr Gant said Scrutiny  Committee had, at its last meeting,  considered recent Cabinet 
responses to previous Scrutiny recommendations and asked for its views to passed on.  
 

a) Performance. In view of the improved PMO function, quarterly reports on the 
capital programme should now be possible. 

b) Seacourt Park & Ride.   Notwithstanding that this project was underway and  
Cabinet’s previous response, the Committee wanted to reiterate its view that the 
business case for the scheme was not viable. 

c) Safeguarding.The Committee had asked for the number of children and young 
people in the City who had had face to face safeguarding training. The 
Committee had not asked the Council to collect this data, rather to see if it was 
available from partner organisations. The Committee had also asked for an 
update on progress following the Guest House review. 
 

The Chair agreed that the proposal in a) above was sensible and should be pursued. 
Councillor Nigel Chapman, Cabinet Member for Safer Communities and Customer 
Focused Services, said obtaining data about the number of children referred to in b) 
above was likely to be difficult. He would enquire about progress with the Guest House 
review but noted that this might also be difficult given the amount of time which had 
elapsed since the review. 

55. Consultation on proposals for a revised Council Tax Reduction 
Scheme 2020/21  

The Head of Financial Services had submitted a report to seek approval for proposals 
for consultation on changes to the Council’s Council Tax Reduction Scheme (CTRS) for 
2020/21. 
 
Marie Tidball, Cabinet Member for Supporting Local Communities, introduced the 
report which set out the basis for consultation on the CTRS for 2020/21. Reduction of 
the Revenue Support  Grant to zero meant there was, now, no government funding to 
support the scheme. The estimated cost of the scheme for the Council in 2020/21 was 
£1.7m. The report detailed a number of minor changes for 2020/21, which would 
benefit a number of applicants for relatively little cost.   
 
 

32



 

 
Laura Bessell, Benefits Manager, noted that the Council was one of only 30 in the 
country which continued to offer the opportunity for a discount of 100%. 
The Chair noted the continuing importance of the scheme as part of the Council’s 
commitment to supporting those on low incomes.  
 
Cabinet resolved to: 
 
1. Agree that the proposals for the 2020/21 Council Tax Reduction Scheme 
outlined in the report be subject to consultation for an 8 week period from 23rd 
September 2019; and  
2. Instruct the Head of Financial Services to bring a further report to Cabinet in 
January 2020 to outline the outcome of the consultation process and make proposals 
for the 2020/21 Council Tax Reduction Scheme. 

56. Monitoring the Community Grants Programme - Report for 
2018/19  

Marie Tidball, Cabinet Member for Supporting Local Communities, introduced the 
report. She was proud to see the scale and breadth of the programme illustrated by the 
report and its undoubted positive social impact. She drew attention to the fact that while 
the investment cost of the programme to the Council was £1.5m, that, in turn, secured 
a further £4.2m, or almost £3 for every £1 spent. Innovation has been an important 
element of the programme, with, for example, the introduction of the Oxford Lottery, 
and use of “The Good Exchange” fundraising platform.  
 
Cabinet members were appreciative of the value added by the programme. It was 
agreed that the use of case studies in these reports was helpful in bringing the 
programme to life.  
 
Cabinet resolved to: 
 
Note the results of the grant monitoring and the positive impact the community and 
voluntary sector is making in the city. 
 

57. Joint Municipal Waste Plan  

The Transition Director had submitted a report to: 
 

1. Provide an update on the Oxfordshire Environment Partnership (OEP) which 
convenes the City, District and County Councils in Oxfordshire to share best 
practice and agree actions; 
 

2. Seek support for the Resource and Waste Strategy for Oxfordshire 
(A
[...]
 

goals of all Oxfordshire councils to effectively manage waste arising in the county, 
subject to City Council’s budget process for 2020/2021; and 

4. Delegate authority to the Transition Director in consultation with the Section 151 
Officer, Monitoring Officer and Cabinet Member for Zero Carbon Oxford to conclude 
the negotiation and agreement of a Memorandum of Understanding with all other 
relevant councils in Oxfordshire concerning the partnership and shared post across 
the proposed reformed Waste Partnership. 

58. Treasury Management: Annual Report and Performance 2018/19  

The Head of Financial Services had submitted a report which set out the Council’s 
Treasury Management activity and performance for the financial year 2018/2019. 
 
Councillor Alex Hollingsworth, Cabinet Member for Planning and Sustainable Transport 
introduced the report. In the present political and economic climate, returns  on 
investments were generally low. The overall financial position of the Council was 
however sound.  
 
Nigel Kennedy, the Head of Financial Services, said that the requirements of all  the 
Prudential Indicators had been met. The majority of the sum invested with the  two 

34



 

failed Icelandic banks had been recovered but the outstanding balance was now 
considered to be irrecoverable and had, therefore, been written off in accounting terms.  
 
Cabinet resolved to: 
 
Note the report. 

59. Minutes  

Cabinet resolved to APPROVE the minutes of the meeting held on 10 July 2019 as a 
true and accurate record. 

60. Dates of Future Meetings  

Meetings are scheduled for the following dates: 
 
• 03 October 2019 
• 09 October 2019 
• 13 November  2019 
• 11 December 2019 
 
All meetings start at 6pm. 
 
 
The meeting started at 6.05 pm and ended at 6.40 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair …………………………..   Date:  Thursday 3 October 2019 

35



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	8 Commissioning of services at Floyds Row
	Appendix 1 - Risk Register (Cabinet

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of a meeting of the  
CABINET 
on Thursday 3 October 2019  
 
 

Committee members: 

Councillor Turner (Vice-Chair, in the Chair) 
Councillor Linda Smith (Deputy 
Leader) 

Councillor Chapman Councillor Clarkson 

Councillor Hayes Councillor Hollingsworth 

Councillor Rowley Councillor Upton 

Officers:  

Gordon Mitchell, Chief Executive 
Caroline Green, Assistant Chief Executive 
Anita Bradley, Monitoring Officer 
Nigel Kennedy, Head of Financial Services 
Stephen Clarke, Head of Housing Services / Director Housing Companies 
Dave Scholes, Housing Strategy & Needs Manager (Affordable Housing Supply Lead) 
Tom Hudson, Scrutiny Officer 
Jennifer Thompson, Committee and Members Services Officer 

Also present: 

Councillor Andrew Gant 

Apologies: 

Councillors  Brown and Tidball sent apologies. 
 
In the absence of the Leader, Cllr Ed Turner took the Chair with the consent of 
the Cabinet. 

61. Declarations of Interest  

None. 

62. Addresses and Questions by Members of the Public  

None. 

63. Councillor Addresses on any item for decision on the Board's 
agenda  

None. 

64. Councillor Addresses on Neighbourhood Issues  

None. 



 

65. Items raised by Board Members  

None. 

66. Scrutiny Committee Report  

Councillor Gant, speaking in his capacity as Chair of the Scrutiny Committee, spoke to 
the Committee’s report on the commissioning of services at Floyds Row.  
 
Cllr Gant explained the reasons for the Committee’s three recommendations to 
Cabinet, as set out in the committee report. 
 
The Cabinet Member accepted all the recommendations. She commented that the 
Ministry of Housing, Communities &Local Government sought bids for disparate 
funding ‘pots’ on often unrealistically tight timescales. The council needed, and was 
preparing, to be ready to very quickly submit bids with more accurate project plans and 
costings.  

67. Commissioning of services at Floyds Row  

The Head of Housing had submitted a report to seek approval to increase the capital 
budget envelope for the Floyds Row project; to delegate authority to commission further 
capital works; and to commission the service contract to operate services from this new 
project. 
 
Councillor Linda Smith, Cabinet Member for Leisure and Housing, introduced the 
report. She explained that although the costs had escalated as the scale of the 
necessary building works became clear the project still provided best value in terms of 
costs per bed, and the best option for service users and the council.  
 
Dave Scholes, Housing Strategy and Needs Manager, outlined the proposed service 
provision and the proposed timescale for opening phase 1 and phase 2. The Council 
was seeking longer term funding from MHCLG but this was not assured. One- and two- 
year contributions to running costs from Oxfordshire’s county and other district councils 
were secured. 
 
Cabinet members discussed the build costs; the proposed services and controls on 
access; funding; and noted that this new model of provision was an addition to other 
existing services in the city. They supported the recommendations in the report and 
asked for update reports on the funding and operation of Floyds Row to be provided in 
spring 2020 and autumn 2020. 
 
 
Cabinet resolved to: 
 

1. Recommend that Council revise the capital budget for this project, to take the 
capital envelope of the project to £1,892,300, including contingencies, as 
outlined in Appendix 3 Option A, increasing the budget by £1,134k.   Noting 
grant funding already secured of £275k capital funding from the Ministry of 
Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG), and £100k from Public 
Health England, which will reduce the funding requirement from the Council’s 



 

2019/20 capital programme accordingly, and noting that additional external 
funding  contributions are being progressed from a variety of sources, including 
the MHCLG; Oxfordshire District and County Councils; the Oxfordshire Clinical 
Commissioning Group and other charitable sources;  

 
2. Recommend that Council make budget provision for the gross revenue costs of 

providing Floyds Row in the sum of £1.069 million in 2019-20 funded by grants 
and contributions;  

 
3. Delegate authority to the Assistant Chief Executive, in consultation with the 

Head of Finance and Head of Law and Governance, to enter into contracts to 
complete the full capital works to convert the building (phases 1 and 2), on the 
basis that in the opinion of the Head of Finance, that this continues to represent 
best value;  

 
4. Delegate authority to the Regeneration and Major Projects Service Manager, in 

consultation with the Heads of Housing and Finance, to enter into a lease of 
Floyds Row for a peppercorn rent, on the basis as summarised in this report;  

 
5. Delegate authority to the Head of Housing, to enter into a Service Contract as 

set out in this report, for the delivery of services at Floyds Row from 1st April 
2020 to 31st March 2021;  

 
6. Note that the current Street Outreach Team contract with the Council will be 

varied to include the interim service arrangements (worth c.£400k) up to end 
March 2020 within existing budget and funding envelopes;  

 
7. Delegate authority to the Head of Housing to undertake the re-procurement of 

the Street Outreach and Floyds Row commissioned services during 2020/21, 
noting a further report will be brought to Cabinet in late 2020, to recommend the 
award of contract; and the annual report on rough sleeping and single 
homelessness commissioning spend, will be brought to Cabinet in March 2020;  

 
8. Agree to provide the grant funding proposed in this report in order to facilitate 

the initial trial period of operation of the Floyds Row assessment centre; and 
 

9. Note the progress with the development of this venue and new services, as part 
of a wider transformation programme.  Noting that interim Somewhere Safe to 
Stay and Winter Shelter services will commence from Simon House from late 
October 2019, with some services moving to Floyds Row in January 2020, with 
the current programme expecting the completion of Floyds Row by end March 
2020. 
 

10. Request update reports from the Head of Housing on the funding and 
operation of Floyds Row in spring 2020 and autumn 2020. 
 
 
 
 



 

68. Minutes  

Cabinet resolved to APPROVE the minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 2019 
as a true and accurate record. 

69. Dates of Future Meetings  

Cabinet noted that meetings are scheduled for the following dates: 
 
• 09 October 2019 
• 13 November 2019 
• 11 December 2019 
 
All meetings start at 6pm. 
 
 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 6.35 pm 
 
 
Chair …………………………..   Date:  Wednesday 9 October 2019 


